towns and municipalities within such counties and by adjoining counties and towns and municipalities therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Ramsey county, police broadcasting system. Any county having more than 350,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants may rent or lease or may construct, equip and maintain a radio broadcasting system for two-way communication for police, fire, highway, ambulance, coroner, or other purposes, to be operated under the direction of the sheriff. It may acquire land by purchase or condemnation for use as a site therefor.
- Sec. 2. Use of county broadcasting system. Any such county may allow the use of such facilities by any town, village or city located within the county, and by any adjoining county and any town, village or city therein upon application of the governing body thereof to the county board requesting such communication service on a cost sharing basis. All mobile radio equipment and apparatus used in connection with such extended service may be owned, maintained and serviced by the county owning the broadcasting station.
- Sec. 3. Monies paid into general revenue fund. All monies received for the services rendered shall be paid into the general revenue fund of the county.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 112—H. F. No. 408

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain school districts having more than 5,000 and less than 10,000 inhabitants and operating schools in more than four villages or cities, authorizing bonds for the construction, acquisition and betterment of school buildings and the levy of taxes for the payment of such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain school districts; bonds, tax levies. Any school district having more than 5,000 and less than 10,000 inhabitants and operating schools in more than four villages or cities, may issue and sell bonds, in addition to any bonds heretofore issued, in a principal amount not exceeding \$1,000,000 for the purpose of construction, acquisition and betterment of school buildings and additions. These bonds

shall be issued and sold in the manner provided by Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, but if two-thirds of the members of the school board vote in favor of issuing these bonds, the approval of the voters of the district shall not be required to authorize the school board to issue and sell such bonds and use the proceeds thereof for such purpose. The taxes levied by the district for the payment of such bonds and interest thereon shall be excluded in computing the limitations prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section 275.12.

Sec. 2. Limitation on authority. The authority granted by this act is in addition to and not a limitation upon any other powers of the district with respect to the issuance and payment of bonds and the acquisition and betterment of school buildings and additions. The authority to issue bonds under this act shall expire January 1, 1960.

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 113-H. F. No. 780

[Coded in Part]

An act defining livestock and domestic animals as including poultry; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 35.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 35.01, is amended by adding thereto a new subdivision to read:

[Subd. 8.] Livestock, domestic animals. "Livestock" and "domestic animals" as used in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 35, includes "poultry."

Approved March 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 114—H. F. No. 787

An act relating to commercial canners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 31.311.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 31.311, is amended to read:

31.311. Inspection under supervision of bacteriologist.